



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILLIAM E. PETTIT and SUSAN
VAN HOUTEN, On Behalf of
Themselves and All Others Similarly
Situated

Plaintiffs,

v.

HD SUPPLY HOLDINGS, INC.,
Defendant.

No. 443, 2017

On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery

C.A. No. 2017-0125-JTL

APPELLANTS' [CORRECTED] OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

**KRISLOV & ASSOCIATES,
LTD**

Clinton A. Krislov, Esq.
Christopher M. Hack, Esq.
20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1300
Chicago, Illinois 60606

**THE LAW OFFICE OF MARK J.
BAIOCCHI**

Mark J. Baiocchi, Esq.
1755 S. Naperville Road, Suite 100
Wheaton, IL 60189

**LAW OFFICE OF ALAN E. LUBEL,
P.C.**

Alan E. Lubel, Esq.
3475 Piedmont Road, N.E., Suite 1100
Atlanta, GA 30305

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.

Blake A. Bennett (#5133)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 10th Floor
PO Box 1680
Wilmington, DE 19899

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS BECAUSE THE PLAN LANGUAGE REQUIRES ACCELERATED VESTING OF THE EQUITIES ON THIS TRANSACTION, WHICH WAS SIMILAR TO THE MERGER OF A SUBSIDIARY 12

A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 12

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW 12

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 12

1. The Court of Chancery Acknowledged that Plaintiffs Established a Breach of Contract Pursuant to the Plan Language..... 13

2. Deference to the Administrator is Inappropriate Where Its Decision Directly Contradicts Plan Language..... 18

3. Plaintiffs Properly Pleaded Their Implied Covenant Claim ... 23

4. Plaintiffs Properly Pleaded Unjust Enrichment in the Alternative..... 25

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A VERIFIED FIRST AMENDED

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT	27
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	27
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	27
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	27
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS	32
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	32
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	32
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 11 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2009)	27
<i>Athey v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 985 F.Supp. 441 (D. Del. 1997).....	14
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	18
<i>BAE Sys. Info. & Elec. Sys. Integration v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 17 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2009)	25
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	30
<i>Buckson v. Town of Camden</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 156 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2001).....	28
<i>Caithness Res., Inc. v. Ozdemir</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 159 (Del. Ch. Nov. 22, 2000)	33, 34
<i>Data Ctrs., LLC v. 1743 Holdings, LLC</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 979 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2015)	23
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 212 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 1998)	23
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1999 WL 66529 (Del. Ch.)	28
<i>Fox v. CDX Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 194 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2015).....	20
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	25

<i>Goldstein v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. BlueSnap, Inc.</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 243 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2014)	26
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 187 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2004).....	30
<i>In re Molycorp, Inc.</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 77 (Del. Ch. May 12, 2014).....	38
<i>In re TGM Enters., L.L.C.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 130 (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 2008)	27
<i>In re Trust Under Agreement</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 239 (Del. Ch. 2008)	31
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)	17
<i>Kurtin v. KRE, LLC</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2005).....	33
<i>Laird v. Buckley</i> , 539 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1988).....	27
<i>Markow v. Synageva Biopharma Corp.</i> , 2016 Del. Super. LEXIS 167 (Del. Sup. Ct. Mar. 3, 2016).....	14, 19, 24
<i>McQuade v. McQuade</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 75 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2005).....	35
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	31, 33, 35
<i>Mullen v. Alarmguard of Delmarva, Inc.</i> , 625 A.2d 258 (Del. 1993)	28

<i>QVT Fund LP v. Eurohypo Capital Funding LLC I</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 97 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2011).....	34
<i>Renco Group, Inc. v MacAndrews AMG Holdings LLC</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 25 (Del Ch Ct, Jan. 29, 2015)	24
<i>Vanderbilt Income & Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996)	13
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010)	12
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group L.L.C.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 26 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 2011)	27
<i>Williams Gas Supply Co. v. Apache Corp.</i> , 594 A.2d 34 (Del. 1991)	32
<i>Willis v. PCA Pain Ctr. Of Va., Inc.</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 212 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2014).....	34
<i>Wilson v. Career Educ. Corp.</i> , 729 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	25

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> §115	30
